

No. 22-40043

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING, INC.; RAYMOND A. BEEBE,
JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES; THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY; ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Galveston, No. 3:21-cv-356

**Motion of James Rodden, Isaac McLaughlin, Gabriel Escoto, Michelle Ruth
Morton, Waddie Burt Jones, Ryan Charles Biggers, Carole LeAnn
Mezzacapo, Edward Bryan Surgeon, Susan Reynolds, Roy Kenneth Egbert II,
George Gammon, Doris Forshee, John Luff, April Hanson, Dan Parente and
Steven Hanley for Leave to File Brief as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of
Plaintiffs-Appellees**

John J. Vecchione
Counsel of Record

Gregory Dolin

Margaret A. Little

Mark Chenoweth

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

john.vecchione@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amici Curiae

James Rodden, Isaac McLaughlin, Gabriel Escoto, Michelle Ruth Morton, Waddie Burt Jones, Ryan Biggers, Carole LeAnn Mezzacapo, Edward Surgeon, Susan Reynolds, Roy Kenneth Egbert II, George Gammon, Doris Forshee, John Luff, April Hanson, Dan Parente and Steven Hanley (“proposed *amici*”) move for leave to file a brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the plaintiffs-appellees and rehearing *en banc*. The parties consent to this motion. A copy of the proposed brief is attached.

A. Interest of the *Amici*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
I. THE CSRA DOES NOT BAR PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES IN FEDERAL COURT	3
A. The Panel Decision Would Screen Considerable Constitutional Violations from Judicial Review	3
B. The Panel Ignored this Court’s Previous Decisions.....	7
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION ABDICATES THE FUNDAMENTAL ROLE OF COURTS ..	10
III. THE CASE MERITS EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	7, 11
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	7, 9
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 30 F.4th 503 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3, 6
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	10
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	4
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7503.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7513.....	3, 5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	5

Other Authorities

Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic,
White House (Aug. 3, 2021).....10

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, Vaccinations,
Enforcement of Vaccination Requirements for Employees (last visited May 31,
2022).....4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)11

Loc. R. 29.2.....1
